

No. 17-1268

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONICAH OKOBA OPATI, IN HER OWN RIGHT, AND
AS EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CAROLINE
SETIA OPATI, DECEASED, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEVEN R. PERLES
Counsel of Record
EDWARD B. MACALLISTER
PERLES LAW FIRM, PC
1050 Connecticut Avenue,
NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-9055
sperles@perleslaw.com

STEVEN W. PELAK
BRETT C. RUFF
HOLLAND & HART LLP
901 K Street NW,
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-6500

MICHAEL J. MILLER
DAVID J. DICKENS
THE MILLER FIRM, LLC
108 Railroad Avenue
Orange, Virginia 22960
(540) 672-4224

GAVRIEL MAIRONE
MM-LAW LLC
980 North Michigan Avenue,
Suite 1400
Chicago IL 60611
(312) 253.7444

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.
EAVES LAW FIRM, LLC
101 North State Street
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 355-7961

WILLIAM WHEELER
JAMIE FRANKS
WHEELER & FRANKS LAW FIRM PC
114 South Broadway
P.O. Box 681
Tupelo, MS 38802
(662) 842-0380

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	x
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	xi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
I. Congress enacts the original “terrorism exception” to the FSIA and the “Flatow Amendment” – 1996	3
II. The initial district court proceedings and Sudan’s motions to dismiss and interlocutory appeal – 2001–2008	6
III. Congress enacts an expanded terrorism exception to foreign sovereign immunity and petitioners file their complaints – 2008.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The district court conducts a bench trial to determine Sudan’s liability and undertakes an extensive evaluation of compensatory and punitive damages – 2010–2014	12
V. Immediately following entry of judgment, Sudan returns to the litigation – 2015–2016	15
VI. The D.C. Circuit’s opinion – 2017.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. Following 200 years of precedent, the Court in <i>Altmann</i> held that <i>Landgraf</i> ’s presumption against retroactivity does not apply to the FSIA	22
A. Foreign sovereign immunity is a matter of comity and grace, as determined by the political branches, and not a right held by a foreign nation	23
B. <i>Altmann</i> held that the FSIA’s current text controls in all matters and applies retroactively absent contraindications.....	28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The D.C. Circuit failed to apply <i>Altmann</i> and the judgment of the political branches as embodied in the text of the FSIA.	30
A. Congress was not required to provide Sudan advance notice before its withdrawal of immunity from punitive damages.	30
B. The FSIA defies categorization as a substantive or procedural Act and intertwines matters of substantive federal law and procedure as part of a comprehensive approach to matters of foreign sovereign immunity.	34
1. <i>Altmann</i> expressly addressed the “general applicability” of the FSIA to pre-enactment conduct.	34
2. <i>Altmann</i> rejected efforts to parse the FSIA on a provision-by-provision basis and identify some provisions as procedural and others as substantive.	36
III. Even if the <i>Landgraf</i> presumption were applicable, the 2008 amendments to the FSIA clearly state that punitive damages are available for conduct occurring before 2008.	44

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The 2008 NDAA provides clear statements that punitive damages may be recovered for pre-2008 conduct	44
B. The language in § 1083(c) mirrors the language that <i>Landgraf</i> identified as an example of a clear statement that overcomes the presumption against retroactivity	49
C. Congress clearly provided that punitive damages were retroactively available by striking the terrorism exception from § 1605 and inserting the terrorism exception into § 1605A	50
D. The legislative history and text resulting from the President’s veto of the initial version of the 2008 NDAA demonstrate that Congress and the President understood that §1605A, including the allowance for punitive damages, would apply retroactively	52
IV. A state law cause of action under § 1605A(a) is not subject to the restriction upon punitive damages set forth at § 1606.....	55
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — STATUTES	1a
APPENDIX B — PRESIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM OF DISAPPROVAL, DATED DECEMBER 28, 2007	15a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 428 (1989)</i>	40
<i>Bakhtiar v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 668 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2012)</i>	44
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson, 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)</i>	25-26, 33
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004)</i>	8, 11
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y., 544 U.S. 197 (2005)</i>	55
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981)</i>	32
<i>Eisenfeld v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 172 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)</i>	5
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales, 548 U.S. 30 (2006)</i>	38-39
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998)</i>	5, 31, 43
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)</i>	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	47
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	38
<i>Jenco v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001)	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	55
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	52
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)	7
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006)	7
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	32, 54
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Owens</i> , 194 A.3d 38 (D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Rimkus v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2010).....	45
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	23, 46
<i>SAS Institute Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	47
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	24-25
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897).....	31
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....	24, 50
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	27, 37-38, 41

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. 1254	1
28 U.S.C. 1330	38
28 U.S.C. 1332	38
28 U.S.C. 1602	2, 42, 51
28 U.S.C. 1604	2, 38-39
28 U.S.C. 1605	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605A	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1606	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1607	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1608	12-13
28 U.S.C. 1609	39
28 U.S.C. 1610	8, 39
28 U.S.C. 1611	39
58 Fed.Reg. 52523 (1993)	6
63 Fed.Reg. 59201 (1998)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a), 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, § 1083, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
2008 NDAA §1083(a).....	8
2008 NDAA §1083(b)	8, 11
2008 NDAA §1083(c).....	<i>passim</i>
2008 NDAA §1083(d).....	9, 53
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 589(a), 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....	3
Supreme Court Rule 24.1(a).....	55
Treasury Department Appropriations Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 117, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	5
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 2002, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	5-6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
153 Cong. Rec. S15598 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2007)	8
154 Cong. Rec. H75 (daily ed. Jan. 16, 2008)	54
154 Cong. Rec. S54 (daily ed. Jan. 22, 2008)	4, 8, 54
ABA SECTION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, REP. TO THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES, 36 INT’L L. 1261 (2002).	40
ABA SECTION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, VOL. 101, REP. NO. 3 (1976).	39
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	51
Brief for the United States, <i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 2005 WL 682164 (Mar. 21, 2005)	26, 29-30
Brief for the United States, <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 2003 WL 22811828 (Nov. 14, 2003)	37
CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL31258, SUITS AGAINST TERRORIST STATES BY VICTIMS OF TERRORISM (Aug. 2008)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	28, 40, 42-43
H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Immunities of Foreign States, Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93rd Cong. (1973)	43
WEBSTER'S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1985)	42
